331.307 of the Code of Iowa. 

Pursuant to Chapter 2 of the Warren County Code of Ordinance and Section 331.307 of the 
Code of Iowa, the penalty for the Unauthorized Use of the County Secondary Roadway Right-
of-Way in Warren County shall be a civil penalty of one hundred five dollars ($105.00) for a 
first offense; four hundred twenty-five dollars ($425.00) for a second repeat offense; and 
seventy hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) for third and subsequent offenses. A violation of this 
chapter is not punishable by imprisonment. 

Pursuant to Chapter 6 of the Warren County Code of Ordinances and Iowa Code Section